Western Cooperative Electric Association, Inc.
Exhibit Index

   Exhibit   Title

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-2) Statement of Operations - Present Rates

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-3) Revenue Requirements

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-4) Cost of Service Analysis

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-5) Statement of Operations - Proposed Rates

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-6) Comparison of Present and Proposed Rate Schedules

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-8) Present Rate Schedules with Redline Proposed Changes

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-9) Proposed Rate Schedules

Exhibit___(RJM-WE-10) Calculation of ECA Base

 Exhibit___(RJM-WE-2)

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 1 of 22

Statement of Operations
Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended May 31, 2008

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

 Line Actual Pro Forma
 No.  Description Test Year Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue
2   Sales of Electricity 15,005,104$   1,029,394$   16,034,498$

3   Consumer Penalties 17,268   17,268

4   Other 20,569   20,569

5 Total Operating Revenue 15,042,942$   1,029,394$   16,072,335$

6

7 Operating Expenses
8   Cost of Purchased Power 13,144,065   (138,092) 13,005,973

9   Transmission - O & M 182,371   115,968 298,339

10   Distribution - Operation 1,015,183   (302,754) 712,430

11   Distribution - Maintenance 703,669   26,574 730,244

12   Consumer Accounts 378,941   21,255 400,196

13   Consumer Service & Information 45,138   3,066 48,205

14   Sales (121,900)   (121,900)

15   Administrative & General 437,062   14,211 451,273

16   Depreciation & Amortization 333,578   346,238 679,816

17   Taxes - Property -   -

18   Taxes - Other -   -

19   Interest on Long Term Debt 907,196   (407,285) 499,911

20   Other Interest Expense -   -

21   Other Deductions  56,716   56,716

22 Total Operating Expenses  17,082,019$   (320,818)$   16,761,201$

23

24 Net Operating Margins (2,039,077)$   1,350,212$   (688,865)$
1 See Page 2 and 3 for a summary of adjustments and page reference to supporting schedules.

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 2 of 22

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a) (b) (c)

Description Page Amounts
I.  Revenues

Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue 5 1,029,394$

II. Purchased Power Expense
Schedule B - Purchased Power Expense 12 (138,092)$

III. Transmission - O&M Expense
Schedule C - Payroll Expense 15 1,422$
Schedule D - Payroll Related Expenses 18 537$

   Schedule K - Property Tax Expense (Trans.Op.) 22 32,776$

[…]

Employees Actual Wages

Normalized
Wages Adjustment

Employee A 8,730$   16,117$   7,387$
Employee B 30,475$   33,211$   2,735$
Employee C 48,509$   55,347$   6,838$
Employee D 27,740$   33,211$   5,470$

-$
Total 115,455$   137,885$   22,430$

Non-Union
Employees Actual Wages

Normalized
Wages Adjustment

Employee E 34,628$   41,295$   6,667$
Employee F -$
Employee G -$

Total 34,628$   41,295$   6,667$

B. Employees Leaving During the Test Year

Union
Employees Actual Wages

Employee A 8,433$   (8,433)$
Employee B 45,794$   (45,794)$
Employee C -$

Total (54,227)$

Non-Union
Employees Actual Wages

Employee E -$
Employee F -$

Total -$

C. Employees Hired or Scheduled to be Hired During the Pro Forma Test Year

Non-Union
Employees Starting Date Actual Wages Source

Employee A 6/1/2008 32,240$   Hired
Employee B
Employee C
Employee D

Total 32,240$

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 15 of 22

Schedule C
Adjustment to Payroll Expense

(Continued)

III. Summary
Union Non-Union Total

1. Wages booked in Test Year 507,811$   673,443$   1,181,254$

2. Adjustments (Schedule C, Parts I, II, and III)
Test Year Changes
a. Increase in Wages 50,488$   44,097$   94,585$
b. New or Re-assigned Employees 22,430$   6,667$   29,097$
c. Retired or Re-assigned Employees (54,227)$   -$   (54,227)$
d. Pro Forma New Employee 32,240$   32,240$

Total Adjustments 18,691$   83,004$   101,696$

3. Total Pro Forma Test Year Payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$

V. Allocation of Payroll Adjustment to Expense Categories

Category

Payroll
Recorded in
Test Year

Allocation
Factor Adjustment

Transmission 16,516$   1.40% 1,422$
Distribution Operations 244,139$   20.67% 21,018$
Distribution Maintenance 224,046$   18.97% 19,288$
Consumer Accounts 179,197$   15.17% 15,427$
Consumer Service 4,083$   0.35% 351$
Sales Expense 0.00% -$
Admin. and General 132,949$   11.25% 11,446$
Construction 255,589$   21.64% 22,004$

Sub-total 1,056,519$   89.44% 90,957$
Other 124,735$   10.56% 10,739$

Total 1,181,254$   100.00% 101,696$

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 16 of 22

Schedule D
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

Union Non-Union Total
Total Change in Payroll per Schedule C 18,691$   83,004$   101,696$
A. Long Term Disability

1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll
a. Rate 1.22% 1.22% 1.22%
b. Adjustment 228$   1,013$   1,241$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate -0.10% -0.10% 0.00%
c. Adjustment (527)$   (756)$   (1,283)$

3. Subtotal Long Term Disability (298)$   256$   (42)$

B. FICA
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
b. Adjustment 1,430$   6,350$   7,780$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment -$   -$   -$

3. Subtotal FICA 1,430$   6,350$   7,780$

C. Workmen's Compensation
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 1.48% 1.48% 1.48%
b. Adjustment 277$   1,228$   1,505$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate -0.13% -0.13% -0.13%

Adjustment (684)$   (983)$   (1,668)$

3. Subtotal Workmen's Compensation (408)$   245$   (163)$

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 17 of 22

Schedule D
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

Union Non-Union Total
D. Hospitalization Expense

1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll
a. Rate 17.18% 17.18% 17.18%
b. Adjustment 3,211$   14,260$   17,471$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate -1.42% -1.42% -1.42%
c. Adjustment (7,476)$   (10,742)$   (18,218)$

3. Subtotal Hospitalization Expense (4,265)$   3,519$   (747)$

E. Life Insurance
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
b. Adjustment 47$   208$   254$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate -0.02% -0.02% -0.0002
c. Adjustment (105)$   (151)$   -256.5899003

3. Subtotal Life Insurance Expense (59)$   56$   (2)$

F. State and Federal Unemployment
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 1.39% 1.39% 0.0139
b. Adjustment 260$   1,154$   1,414$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 18,691$   83,004$   101,696$
b. Change in rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
c. Adjustment -$   -$   -$

3. Subtotal Unemployment 260$   1,154$   1,414$

G. Retirement and Pension
1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll

a. Rate 17.94% 17.94% 17.94%
b. Adjustment 3,353$   14,891$   18,244$

2. Adjustment due to increase in rate
a. Total pro forma payroll 526,502$   756,447$   1,282,950$
b. Change in rate 0.91% 0.91% 0.91%
c. Adjustment 4,791$   6,884$   11,675$

3. Subtotal Retirement and Pension 8,144$   21,775$   29,919$

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-2)
Page 18 of 22

Schedule D
Adjustment to Payroll Related Expenses

Union Non-Union Total
H. Accident Insurance

1. Adjustment due to increase in payroll
a. Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
b. Adjustment -$   -$   -$

I. Summary
1. Long Term Disability (298)$   256$   (42)$
2. Workmen's Compensation (408)$   245$   (163)$
3. Hospitalization Insurance Expense (4,265)$   3,519$   (747)$
4. Life Insurance 47$   208$   254$
5. State and Federal Unemployment 260$   1,154$   1,414$
6. Retirement and Pension 8,144$   21,775$   29,919$
7. Accident Insurance -$   -$   -$
8. Sub-Total 3,479$   27,156$   30,635$
9. FICA 1,430$   6,350$   7,780$
10. Total 4,909$   33,506$   38,415$

H. Allocation Payroll Related Expense Adjustments to Expense Categories

Category

Payroll
Recorded in
Test Year

Allocation
Factor Adjustment

Transmission   16,516 1.40% 537$
Distribution Operations 244,139   20.67% 7,940$
Distribution Maintenance 224,046   18.97% 7,286$
Consumer Accounts 179,197   15.17% 5,828$
Consumer Service 4,083   0.35% 133$
Sales Expense -   0.00% -$
Admin. and General 132,949   11.25% 4,324$
Construction 255,589   21.64% 8,312$

[…]

Energy Cost Adjustment 1,355,484 /mo.

187,941

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-5)
Page 8 of 8

Schedule A
Summary of Consumers, Energy Sales, and

Revenue Under Present Rates
(Continued)

Revenue Under Present Rates
Billing

Rate Class Determinants Units Rate Revenue
Security (Decorative) Lighting Service (04-DOL-I)

Coop Owned
Acorn

35 W HPS /mo. $18.40
100 W HPS /mo. $26.91
250 W HPS /mo. $31.44

Single Globe
35 W HPS /mo. $14.22
70 W HPS /mo. $23.41
100 W HPS /mo. $24.26
150 W HPS /mo. $25.48

Multi Globe
70 W HPS (5) /mo. $61.99
100 W HPS (5) /mo. $66.14
150 W HPS (5) /mo. $72.36

Lantern
35 W HPS /mo. $16.60
100 W HPS /mo. $29.06
250 W HPS /mo. $33.36

Shoebox
100 W HPS /mo. $33.95
250 W HPS /mo. $38.12
400 W HPS /mo. $41.88
800 W HPS /mo. $58.10

Grand Total 16,819,016

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/2/2009

 Exhibit___(RJM-WE-6)

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-6)
Page 1 of 10

Comparison of Revenue
Present and Proposed Rates

(Continued)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Revenue Revenue

Line Present Proposed Increase (Decrease)

No. Rate Class Rates  1 Rates  2 Amount Percent
($) ($) ($) (%)

1 Residential Service (04-RS) 3,968,623   4,048,983   80,360   2.0%
2 General Service Small (04-GSS) 841,574   926,069   84,496   10.0%
3 General Service Large (04-GSL) 4,741,269   4,949,590   208,321   4.4%
4 Industrial Service (04-IS) 822,758   858,533   35,775   4.3%
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 1,864,754   1,894,510   29,756   1.6%
6 Interruptible Industrial Service (04-INT) 177,994   195,295   17,302   9.7%
7 Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (04-STR) 3,290,477   3,613,018   322,540   9.8%
8 Municipal Power Service (04-M-I) 2,692   2,961   269   10.0%
9 Water Pumping Service (04-WP) 63,089   67,541   4,452   7.1%

10 Irrigation Service (04-IP-I)) 5,925   6,518   592   10.0%

11 Large Industrial Interruptible (LG-IND)  3 7,408   8,004   596   8.0%
12 Private Area / Street Lighting (04-PAL-SL-I) 247,935   247,993   58   0.0%
13 Total Retail 16,034,498   16,819,016   784,519   4.9%
14
15 Local Access Charge Revenue 501,892   501,892
16
17 Total Rate Revenue 16,034,498   17,320,908   1,286,410   8.0%

1  See page 5 of Exhibit___(RJM-WE-2).
2  Reference page 2 of Exhibit ___(RJM-WE-5)
3  Present Rates include ECA.

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/3/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-6)
Page 2 of 10

Comparison of Average Rate
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Line Energy Average Rate Increase
No. Rate Class Sales Present Proposed (Decrease)

(kWh) (¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) (%)
1 Residential Service (04-RS) 38,000,040   10.44   10.66   2.0%
2 General Service Small (04-GSS) 8,782,351   9.58   10.54   10.0%
3 General Service Large (04-GSL) 52,495,263   9.03   9.43   4.4%
4 Industrial Service (04-IS) 9,311,400   8.84   9.22   4.3%
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 23,498,709   7.94   8.06   1.6%
6 Interruptible Industrial Service (04-INT) 1,922,560   9.26   10.16   9.7%
7 Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (04-STR) 51,065,549   6.44   7.08   9.8%
8 Municipal Power Service (04-M-I) 18,150   14.83   16.32   10.0%
9 Water Pumping Service (04-WP) 660,259   9.56   10.23   7.1%

10 Irrigation Service (04-IP-I)) 45,187   13.11   14.42   10.0%
11 Temporary Service (04-CS) 42,443   17.45   18.86   8.0%
12 Private Area / Street Lighting (04-PAL-SL-I) 1,355,484   18.29   18.30   0.0%

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/3/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-6)
Page 3 of 10

Comparison of Average Monthly Bill
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Line Energy Average Bill Per Cons. Increase
No. Rate Class Sales Present Proposed (Decrease)

(cons.) ($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.)
1 Residential Service (04-RS) 4,203   78.69   80.28   1.59
2 General Service Small (04-GSS) 1,293   54.24   59.68   5.45
3 General Service Large (04-GSL) 534   739.90   772.41   32.51
4 Industrial Service (04-IS) 9   7,548.24   7,876.45   328.21
5 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 6   25,899.36   26,312.64   413.28
6 Interruptible Industrial Service (04-INT) 1   14,832.81   16,274.62   1,441.81
7 Sub-Transmission & Transmission Level Service (04-STR) 1   274,206.45   301,084.82   26,878.37
8 Municipal Power Service (04-M-I) 10   22.43   24.68   2.25
9 Water Pumping Service (04-WP) 26   202.21   216.48   14.27

10 Irrigation Service (04-IP-I)) 4   123.45   135.79   12.34
11 Temporary Service (04-CS) 3   205.79   222.33   16.55
12 Private Area / Street Lighting (04-PAL-SL-I) 17   1,215.37   1,215.65   0.29

WE RevReq 5-29-09.xlsm PSE 6/3/2009

Exhibit_____ (RJM-WE-6)
Page 4 of 10

Comparison of
Present and Proposed Rate Schedules

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Residential Service (04-RS) Residential Service (04-RS)
General Use General Use

Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge
   Summer - All kWh @ $0.06011 /kWh   Summer - All kWh @ $0.10040 /kWh
   Winter (Nov-Jun)   Winter (Oct-May)
   0-800 kWh @ $0.04576 /kWh   0-800 kWh @ $0.09240 /kWh
   801-5800 kWh @ $0.04576 /kWh   801-5800 kWh @ $0.09240 /kWh
   5801 kWh and above @ $0.04576 /kWh   5801 kWh and above @ $0.09240 /kWh
Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.04190 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

Space Heating Space Heating
Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month Customer Charge @ $8.39 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge
   Summer - All kWh @ $0.06011 /kWh   Summer - All kWh @ $0.10040 /kWh
   Winter (Nov-Jun)   Winter (Oct-May)
   0-800 kWh @ $0.04576 /kWh   0-800 kWh @ $0.09240 /kWh
   801-5800 kWh @ $0.01901 /kWh   801-5800 kWh @ $0.06800 /kWh
   5801 kWh and above @ $0.04576 /kWh   5801 kWh and above @ $0.09240 /kWh
Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.04190 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

General Service Small (04-GSS) General Service Small (04-GSS)
Customer Charge @ $9.78 /month Customer Charge @ $11.10 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge
   Summer - (July to Oct.) @ $0.04504 /kWh   Summer - (July to Oct.) @ $0.09140 /kWh
   Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.03285 /kWh   Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.08340 /kWh
Energy Cost Adjustment @ $0.04190 /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh
Space Heating Service @ $0.01861 /kWh Space Heating Service @ $0.06800 /kWh

General Service Large (04-GSL) General Service Large (04-GSL)
Customer Charge @ $11.18 /month Customer Charge @ $21.50 /month